UNDERSTANDUNDERSTANDUNDERSTAND
NUMBERINGNUMBERINGNUMBERING
SYSTEMSYSTEMSYSTEM
EMILAWATI BINTI OTHMAN
NORHAFIZA BINTI IDRIS
N U M B E R I N G
S Y S T E M
EDITION 2023

other electronic or mechanical methods, without
the prior written permission of the author.
NUMBERING SYSTEM
Editors :
EMILAWATI OTHMAN
NORHAFIZA IDRIS
Copyright 2023
Polytechnic Sultan Mizan Zainal Abidin
KM08 Jalan Paka
23000 Dungun Terengganu
Tel : 09-8400800      |    Fax : 09-8458781
J A B A T A N  P E N G A J I A N
P O L I T E K N I K D A N K O L E J K O M U N I T I
K E M E N T E R I A N  P E N G A J I A N  T I N G G I
D E F I N E  N U M B E R I N GD E F I N E  N U M B E R I N GD E F I N E  N U M B E R I N G
S Y S T E MS Y S T E MS Y S T E M
There are four basic numbering systems that
are used in the human, networking, and
computer science worlds.
NUMBERING SYSTEM
SYSTEM BASE DIGITS
BINARY 2 0 1
OCTAL 8 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
DECIMAL 10 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
HEXADECIMAL 16 0123456789ABCDEF
The decimal number system is used in general.
However, the computers use binary number
system. The octal and hexadecimal number
systems are also used in the computer.
1
DEFINE DATADEFINE DATADEFINE DATA
ORGANIZATIONSORGANIZATIONSORGANIZATIONS
BIT
A bit is a short for binary digit and is the smallest unit of
data in a computer. A bit has a single binary value,
 either 0 or 1.
NIBBLE A nibble is a group of 4 bits.
BYTE A byte is a group of 8 bits.
WORD A word is a group of 16 bits.
DOUBLE
WORD
A double word is a pair of words. Therefore, a double word
quantity is 32 bits long.
The size of a word varies from one computer to
another, depending on the CPU. For
computers with a 16-bit CPU, a word is 16 bits
(2 bytes).
On large mainframes, a word can be as long as
64 bits (8 bytes).Some computers and
programming languages distinguish between
shortwords and longwords. A shortword is
usually 2 bytes long while a longword is 4 bytes
2
BYTE 3 2 1 0
DOUBLE
WORD 2 2 2 2
Binary Number System consists of two digits 0 and 1.
Its base is 2. Each digit or bit in binary number system
can be 0 or 1.
A combination of binary numbers may be used to
represent different quantities like 1001. The positional
value of each digit in binary number is twice the place
value or face value of the digit of its right side.
The weight of each position is a power of 2. The place
values of the digits according to position and weight
is as follows:
DETERMINE BINARYDETERMINE BINARYDETERMINE BINARY
SYSTEMSYSTEMSYSTEM
2 2 2 2
3
a )  1101 b) 1110
c) 10111010 d) 111110
e)  1110110 f) 1100010
g)  11 .1010 h) 1011.0101
A. BINARY TO DECIMAL CONVERSION
The place values method is usually easier to convert a binary
number to a decimal number
2
2
2
2 2
2
2
2
CONVERT BINARY TO DECIMALCONVERT BINARY TO DECIMALCONVERT BINARY TO DECIMAL
   AND DECIMAL TO BINARYAND DECIMAL TO BINARYAND DECIMAL TO BINARY
Example 1.3a  :
4
2
POSITION 4 3 2 1 0